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Deputy Coroners – Conflicts of Interests – County Employees





With no statutory restrictions on the office of deputy coroner, it is the opinion of this Office that a county employee can be appointed as a deputy so long as that appointment does not interfere with his or her county employment and the deputy coroner is not paid compensation from the county for services as a deputy coroner.  The duties as a deputy coroner must be performed when the county employee is absent from his or her county duties, either on off-time or approved leave time.  A county employee cannot simply fail to report for his or her usual county employee duties or leave those duties behind to perform services for the coroner as a deputy.





Dear Mr. Harris:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Is it lawful for a person to hold the posi�tion of deputy coroner if he or she is a county employee, and is it lawful for him or her to receive two salaries from the same governmental entity?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your request, you state that the Lee County Coroner has the authority to appoint deputy coroners as needed and that these deputy coroners are on call.  The coroner’s office pays a deputy coroner a nomi�nal salary per month.  One of the deputy coroners is a county employee and is paid by the county commission.





	The only reference to a deputy coroner in the general statutes of Alabama is found in section 11-5-10 of the Code of Alabama.  That refer�ence is only a recognition of deputy coroners in a Code section providing for the appointment of a special coroner.  There are many references to deputy coroners in case law.  These generally discuss some evidence offered by a deputy coroner and the qualifications of a deputy coroner to testify to certain facts such as the cause of death.





	Lee County has a local act authorizing the coroner of Lee County to appoint a deputy.  The act provides that a deputy may be appointed by the coroner to serve at the pleasure of the coroner and to perform such duties as the coroner may direct.  1971 Ala. Acts No. 588, 1308.  This act also provides that the deputy coroner “shall be paid by the coroner and shall not be entitled to compensation from the county.”  Id.  Your request states that the deputy coroner is paid a nominal salary from the coroner.





	You may also wish to seek an opinion from the State Ethics Com�mission.








CONCLUSION





	With no statutory restrictions on the office of deputy coroner, it is the opinion of this Office that a county employee can be appointed as a deputy so long as that appointment does not interfere with his or her county employment and the deputy coroner is not paid compensation from the county for services as a deputy coroner.  The duties as a deputy coro�ner must be performed when the county employee is absent from his or her county duties, either on off-time or approved leave time.  A county employee cannot simply fail to report for his or her usual county employee duties or leave those duties behind to perform services for the coroner as a deputy.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Walter S. Turner of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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